

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

---

**No. 108 MM 2024**

---

**REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE and  
REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA**  
**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**AL SCHMIDT, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the Commonwealth, *et al.*,**  
**Respondents.**

---

**APPLICATION OF RESPONDENTS THE BOARDS OF ELECTIONS  
OF ALLEGHENY, BUCKS, CHESTER, MONTGOMERY,  
AND PHILADELPHIA COUNTIES TO AMEND  
THEIR ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' APPLICATION  
FOR THE EXERCISE OF KING'S BENCH POWER  
OR EXTRAORDINARY JURISDICTION**

---

Mark A. Aronchick (I.D. No. 20261)  
Robert A. Wiygul (I.D. No. 310760)  
Gianni M. Mascioli (I.D. No. 332372)  
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL  
PUDLIN & SCHILLER  
One Logan Square, 27th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 568-6200

*Attorneys for Respondents the Boards of Elections of Allegheny, Bucks, Chester,  
Montgomery and Philadelphia Counties*

Respondents the Boards of Elections of Allegheny, Bucks, Chester, Montgomery, and Philadelphia Counties (collectively, “County Respondents”) respectfully move for an order permitting them to amend their Answer in Opposition (“Answer”) to Petitioners’ Application for the Exercise of King’s Bench Power or Extraordinary Jurisdiction by substituting the version attached hereto as Exhibit A. In support of this Application, County Respondents state as follows:

1. Pursuant to this Court’s directive, County Respondents’ Answer in Opposition to Petitioner’s Application for the Exercise of King’s Bench Power or Extraordinary Jurisdiction was due by 3:00 p.m. on September 20, 2024.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....6

    A. Counties Have For Years Implemented Notice-and-Cure Procedures as Part of Their Processing of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots.....6

    B. Notice-and-Cure Procedures Were Litigated During the 2020 Election Cycle .....9

        1. Notice-and-Cure Procedures Are Not Statutorily Required .....10

        2. Variations in Notice-and-Cure Procedures Do Not Violate Equal Protection Principles .....10

    C. Petitioners Unsuccessfully Seek to Enjoin Notice-and-Cure Procedures on the Eve of the 2022 General Election.....12

    D. Petitioners Waited Another Two Years—and Three Additional Elections—Before Re-Filing Their Case in the Guise of a Purportedly Emergent King’s Bench Petition.....16

III. PETITIONERS’ APPLICATION DOES NOT MEET THE STANDARD FOR EXERCISE OF THIS COURT’S KING’S BENCH AUTHORITY .....17

    A. Petitioners Have Inexcusably Delayed in Bringing This Lawsuit, and Entertaining It with Respect to the 2024 General Election Would Severely Harm the Public Interest.....19

B.	Petitioners’ Claims Fail on the Merits .....	25
1.	Counties Have Discretion Under the Election Code to Implement Notice-and-Cure Procedures .....	25
(a)	Notice-and-Cure Procedures Constitute “Rules, Regulations and Instructions” that are “Necessary for the Guidance of ... Elections Officers and Electors” .....	28
(b)	Notice-and-Cure Procedures Are Not “Inconsistent With Law” .....	28
(c)	Notice and Cure Is Not “Inconsistent with” Any of the Specific Election Code Provisions Identified by Petitioners .....	31
(d)	Notice-and-Cure Procedures Do Not Violate the Federal Constitution or the Pennsylvania Constitution.....	36
2.	Nothing in the Election Code Prohibits a Voter Who Returned a Defective Mail-In Ballot from Voting Provisionally on Election Day .....	43
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Commision</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	42
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , No. 102 MM 2022, 2023 WL 2031284 (Pa. 2023) (Wecht., J).....	40
<i>Banfield v. Cortes</i> , 110 A.3d 155 (Pa. 2015).....	39, 41
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	35
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>In re Canvassing Observation</i> , 241 A.3d 339 (Pa. 2020).....	25, 26, 27
<i>In re Canvassing Observation</i> , No. 1094 C.D. 2020, 2020 WL 6551316 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Nov. 5, 2020), <i>vacated</i> , 241 A.3d 339 (Pa. 2020) .....	26
<i>Commonwealth, State Ethics Commission v. Baldwin</i> , 445 A.2d 1208 (Pa. 1982).....	9
<i>Commissioner v. Standard Life &amp; Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 148 (1977).....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Balph</i> , 3 A. 220 (Pa. 1886).....	17
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	43
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	23



<i>Curtin v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 653 (E.D. Va. 2020) .....	23
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	23
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 899 (M.D. Pa.), <i>aff'd sub nom. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Secretary of</i> <i>Pa.</i> , 830 F. App'x 377 (3d Cir. 2020).....	11, 12, 39, 41
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 814 (D. Mont. 2020).....	42
<i>In re Estate of Smith</i> , 275 A.2d 323 (Pa. 1971).....	17
<i>Genser v. Bulter County Board of Elections</i> , No. 1074 C.D. 2024, 2024 WL 4051375 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Sept. 5, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Kahnayan</i> , 637 S.W.3d 762 (Tex. 2022) .....	24
<i>Kelly v. Commonwealth</i> , 240 A.3d 1255 (Pa. 2020).....	22, 24
<i>Kerns v. Kane</i> , 69 A.2d 388 (Pa. 1949).....	38
<i>Kuznik v. Westmoreland County Board of Commissioners</i> , 902 A.2d 476 (Pa. 2006).....	2, 37
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	40
<i>Memphis A. Phillip Randolph Institute v. Hargett</i> , 473 F. Supp. 3d 789 (M.D. Tenn. 2020) .....	23
<i>Meredith v. Lebanon County</i> , 1 Pa. D. 220 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1892), <i>aff'd sub nom. De Walt v. Bartley</i> , 146 Pa. 529 (Pa. 1892).....	38

<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	22
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	42
<i>Nutter v. Dougherty</i> , 921 A.2d 44 (Pa. Commw. Ct.), <i>aff'd</i> , 938 A.2d 401 (Pa. 2007) .....	25
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Republican Party of Pennsylvania</i> , No. CV 16-5664, 2016 WL 6582659 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2016) .....	24
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	2, 23
<i>Republican National Committee v. Chapman</i> , No. 447 MD 2022, 2022 WL 16754061 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Sept. 29, 2022), <i>aff'd by an equally divided Court</i> , 284 A.3d 207 (Pa.) .....	14, 19
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Cortés</i> , No. 16-5524, 2016 WL 6525409 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 3, 2016).....	24
<i>Shaffer v. Smith</i> , 673 A.2d 872 (Pa. 1996).....	44
<i>Stearns-Groseclose v. Chelan County Sheriff's Department</i> , No. 04-312, 2006 WL 278247 (E.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2006).....	29
<i>Trump v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> 141 S. Ct. 1516 (2021).....	23
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	35
<i>Williams v. Osser</i> , 326 F. Supp. 1139 (E.D. Pa. 1971).....	24

<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914).....	38
--	----

<i>Appeal of Yerger</i> , 333 A.2d 902 (Pa. 1975).....	38
---	----

**Statutes, Rules and Constitutions**

25 P.S. § 2602 .....	32, 33
25 P.S. § 2642 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 P.S. § 3050 .....	44, 45, 46
25 P.S. § 3146.2b .....	34, 35
25 P.S. § 3146.6 .....	6, 33
25 P.S. § 3146.8 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 P.S. § 3146.9 .....	6
25 P.S. § 3150.16 .....	32, 33
25 P.S. § 3150.12a .....	15
25 P.S. § 3150.12b .....	34, 35
25 P.S. § 3150.15 .....	15
25 P.S. § 3150.16 .....	6, 45
25 P.S. § 3150.17 .....	6
42 Pa.C.S. § 931 .....	15
Pa. R. App. P. 3307(b) .....	1
Pa. Const. art. I, § 5 .....	40, 41
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 6.....	36, 37, 38, 39
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	42
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....	42

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933).....29

Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language  
(2d ed. 1930) .....29
